William T. Lindsey

(- 7 Mar 1911)

Lindsay. Suddenly on Tuesday morning, March 7, 1911, William T. Lindsay in his 76th year Funeral from his late residence s.e., Thursday, March 9 at 2 o'clock p.m. Interment at Congressional Cemetery (Baltimore, Md. and Parkersburg W. Va. papers please copy).

The Evening Star, March 7, 1911, p. 2

W.T. Lindsey Falls Dead In Kitchen Of His Home

Veteran of Mexican and Civil Wars Expires Suddenly From Heart Trouble

William T. Lindsey, seventy-five years of age, dropped dead today in his home, 401 12th street southeast. Death was due to heart trouble. Coroner Nevitt was notified and gave a certificate of death from natural causes.

Mr. Lindsey arose from bed early this morning. Although he had been in ill health, he did not complain of feeling worse today. About 6 o'clock Mr. Lindsey was down stairs with his wife. He went to the kitchen to get a drink of water and as he entered the room he suddenly fell to the floor dead.

Mr. Lindsey was born in this city. He lived here until he was married and then moved to Parkersburg, W. Va., where he engaged in the machine business. He remained there for a number of years when he went to Baltimore. He served in the Mexican war as a fife boy. He later served in the civil war, being aid-de-camp to Gen. Alger. He returned to Washington about twelve years ago.

For three terms Mr. Lindsey was commander of Wilson Post, G.A.R. of Baltimore, and for one term was its chaplain. Besides his wife, Mrs. Margaret Lindsey, five children survive him. The funeral arrangements have not been completed. The services will be under the G.A.R. and burial will be in Congressional cemetery.